

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 3**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF ELECTRONIC,
ELECTRICAL, SALARIED, MACHINE AND FURNITURE WORKERS,
COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO, CLC
(IUE-CWA, LOCAL 301)**

and

Case 03-CB-146489

VON ROLL, U.S.A., INC.

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by

John Grunert
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 3
Albany Resident Office
Leo W. O'Brien Federal Building
11A Clinton Avenue, Room 342
Albany, New York 12207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
	A. Historical Background	2
	B. Bargaining Begins – July to September 2013	4
	C. Bargaining Concludes – October 2013	11
	D. Contract Ratification – November 2013	16
	E. Contract Implementation – December 2013 to Present	19
III.	ARGUMENT	25
	A. The Legal Standard for Meeting of the Minds	25
	B. The Parties Reached a Meeting of the Minds in October 2013	31
	C. The Union’s Post-Bargaining Actions Manifested Consent	35
IV.	CONCLUSION	35
V.	PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	36
VI.	PROPOSED ORDER	36
VII.	PROPOSED NOTICE TO MEMBERS	37

TABLE OF CASES

<i>American Standard Companies, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 644 (2008)	28
<i>Automatic Plastic Molding Company</i> , 234 NLRB 681 (1978)	29
<i>Castro Village Bowl</i> , 290 NLRB 423 (1988)	30
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, and Helpers Local Union No. 771</i> , 357 NLRB No. 173 (2011)	27
<i>Cherry Valley Apartments</i> , 292 NLRB 38 (1988)	27
<i>Chicago Parking Association</i> , 360 NLRB No. 132 (June 25, 2014)	30
<i>Ebon Services</i> , 298 NLRB 219 (1990)	25, 28
<i>Fashion Furniture Mfg.</i> , 279 NLRB 705 (1986)	30
<i>H. J. Heinz Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941)	27
<i>Hempstead Park Nursing Home</i> , 341 NLRB 321 (2004)	25
<i>Henry Bierce Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 622 (1992)	29
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association</i> , 309 NLRB 1189 (1992)	27
<i>Kelly's Private Car Service</i> , 289 NLRB 30 (1988)	27
<i>M.K. Ferguson Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 776 (1988)	26
<i>Midvalley Steel Fabricators</i> , 243 NLRB 516 (1979)	28
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1076 (1992)	27
<i>Penasauitos Gardens, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 994 (1978)	27
<i>NLRB v. W.A.D. Rentals Ltd.</i> , 919 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Paper Mill Workers Local 61 (Groveton Papers Co.)</i> , 144 NLRB 939 (1963)	27
<i>Shawn's Launch Service</i> , 261 NLRB 836 (1982)	30
<i>Sunrise Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 380 (1998)	27
<i>Teamsters Local 617 (Christian Salvesen)</i> , 308 NLRB 601 (1992)	26

<i>Timber Products Company</i> , 277 NLRB 769 (1985)	26
<i>Vallejo Retail Trade Bureau</i> , 243 NLRB 762 (1979)	26
<i>Waldon, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 583 (1986)	30
<i>Waxie Sanitary Supply</i> , 337 NLRB 303 (2001)	29
<i>Windward Teachers Association</i> , 346 NLRB 1148 (2006)	28
